
~'
•

ver'ZOObusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

February 26, 2009

Transmittal Letter No. 09-03

VIA E-FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 6
Replacement filing for Transmittal No. 09-01
Tracking Number 1836 Tariff No. T090030
Introduce Checkbook - Single Credit Option Promotion and Contract
Renewal Promotion

Dear Ms. Salak:

On January 28, 2009, MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business
Services ("Verizon Business") filed with your offic~ revisions to its FL PSC Tariff No. 6
with an effective date of February 1,2009. The purpose of these revisions is to introduce
Checkbook - Single Credit Option Promotion and Contract Renewal Promotion.

Per my conversation with Ms. Brenda Hawkins, Verizon Business would like to file
the attached replacement filing to remove language under 'Conditions' for both of the above
referenced promotions.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215
5680 or sandy,chandler@verizonbusiness,com.

Enclosure



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

CHECK SHEET

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
2nd Revised Sheet NO.2

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet NO.2

The title page and pages 1- 567 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.

* New or Revised Page

Page
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Revision
Original
2
Originai
Original
Original
Original
Original
2
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

. Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

*

*

ISSUED: January 28,2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

* New or Revised Page

Page
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
265.1
265.2
265.3
265.4
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285

CHECK SHEET

Revision
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
2nd Revised Sheet NO.8

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No.8

*
*

ISSUED: January 28,2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

XI. CURRENTLY OFFERED PROMOTIONS:

FL PSC Tariff NO.6
Original Sheet No. 265.3

5. Checkbook - Single Credit Option

Subject to the Conditions below. a Customer signing a new Verizon Business service agreement
("Agreement") will receive a one-time credit, not to exceed $100,000, equal to 5% of the Total
Contract Volume Commitment (defined as the Annual Volume Commitment multiplied by the
number of years in the initial Term) of the Agreement (the "Checkbook Credit").

Customer will receive the credit in the fourth month following the Effective Date of the Agreement.

Conditions

1. Customer must sign and submit the Agreement with Company that includes the
Promotional Service by July 31, 2009.

2. The Checkbook credit may not be applied against taxes, charges for unauthorized calls,
prior outstanding balances owed to Company, termination or underutilization charges
associated with term plans or program commitments, or disputed charges.

3. The benefits of this promotional offer may not be used in conjunction with the following
promotions/plans: Checkbook 2004, Regional Checkbook 2004, Checkbook 2006
Monthly Option and Regional Checkbook 2006 Monthly Option.

4. If Customer terminates all services under the Agreement prior to the month the credit is
to be applied, the Customer will not be eligible to receive the credit.

5. The credit may only be applied against invoices for services provided, under this
Agreement, by MCI Legacy Company.

N

N

ISSUED: January 28, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alph3retla, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

XI. CURRENTLY OFFERED PROMOTIONS:

FL PSC Tariff No.6
Original Sheet No. 265.4

6. Contract Renewal Promotion

Subject to the Conditions below, a Customer renewing their Verizon Business service agreement
("Agreement") will receive a one-time credit, not to exceed $6000, equai to 3% of the Annual
Volume Commitment of the Agreement (the "Renewal Credit").

Customer will receive the credit in the fourth month following the Effective Date of the Agreement.

Conditions

1. Customer must sign and submit the Agreement with Company that includes the
Promotional Service by July 31,2009.

2. The Renewal credit may not be applied against taxes, charges for unauthorized calls,
prior outstanding balances owed to Company, termination or underutilization charges
associated Vliffh term plans or program commitments, or disputed charges.

3. If Customer terminates all services under the Agreement prior to the month the credit is
to be applied, the Customer will not be eligible to receive the credit.

4. The credit may only be applied against invoices for services provided, under this
Agreement, by MCI Legacy Company.

N

N

ISSUED: January 28, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009


