

Litigation and Regulatory 5055 North Point Parkway Alpharetta, GA 30022

February 26, 2009

Transmittal Letter No. 09-03

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 6
Replacement filing for Transmittal No. 09-01
Tracking Number 1836 Tariff No. T090030
Introduce Checkbook – Single Credit Option Promotion and Contract Renewal Promotion

Dear Ms. Salak:

On January 28, 2009, MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") filed with your office revisions to its FL PSC Tariff No. 6 with an effective date of February 1, 2009. The purpose of these revisions is to introduce Checkbook – Single Credit Option Promotion and Contract Renewal Promotion.

Per my conversation with Ms. Brenda Hawkins, Verizon Business would like to file the attached replacement filing to remove language under 'Conditions' for both of the above referenced promotions.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager

Verizon Business

Enclosure

CHECK SHEET

The title page and pages 1- 567 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.

Page 1 2 3 4	<u>Revision</u> Original 2
3	Original
4	Original
5	Original
6	Original
7	Original
8	2
9	Original
10	Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	Original
14	Original
15	Original
16	Original
17	Original
18	Original
19	Original
20	Original
21	Original
22	Original
23	Original
24	Original
25	Original
26	Original
27	Original
28	Original
29	Original
30	Original
31	Original
32	Original
33	Original
34	Original
35	Original
36	Original
37	Original
38	Original
39	Original
40	Original

^{*} New or Revised Page

CHECK SHEET

•	,
<u>Page</u>	Revision
241	Original
242	Original
243	Original
244	Original
245	Original
246	Original
247	Original
248	Original
249	Original
250	Original
251	Original
252	Original
253	Original
254	Original
255	Original
256	Original
	-
257	Original
258	Original
259	Original
260	Original
261	Original
262	
	Original
263	Original
264	Original
265	Original
265.1	Original
265.2	Original
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
265.3	Original
265.4	Original
26 6	Original
267	Original
268	Original
269	Original
270	Original
271	Original
272	Original
273	Original
274	Original
275	Original
276	Original
277	Original
278	Original
279	Original
280	Original
281	Original
282	Original
283	Original
284	Original
285	Original

^{*} New or Revised Page

XI. CURRENTLY OFFERED PROMOTIONS:

Checkbook – Single Credit Option

Subject to the Conditions below a Customer signing a new Verizon Business service agreement ("Agreement") will receive a one-time credit, not to exceed \$100,000, equal to 5% of the Total Contract Volume Commitment (defined as the Annual Volume Commitment multiplied by the number of years in the initial Term) of the Agreement (the "Checkbook Credit").

Customer will receive the credit in the fourth month following the Effective Date of the Agreement.

Conditions

- Customer must sign and submit the Agreement with Company that includes the Promotional Service by July 31, 2009.
- The Checkbook credit may not be applied against taxes, charges for unauthorized calls, prior outstanding balances owed to Company, termination or underutilization charges associated with term plans or program commitments, or disputed charges.
- The benefits of this promotional offer may not be used in conjunction with the following promotions/plans: Checkbook 2004, Regional Checkbook 2004, Checkbook 2006 Monthly Option and Regional Checkbook 2006 Monthly Option.
- 4. If Customer terminates all services under the Agreement prior to the month the credit is to be applied, the Customer will not be eligible to receive the credit.
- 5. The credit may only be applied against invoices for services provided, under this Agreement, by MCI Legacy Company.

N

Ν

XI. CURRENTLY OFFERED PROMOTIONS:

6. Contract Renewal Promotion

Subject to the Conditions below, a Customer renewing their Verizon Business service agreement ("Agreement") will receive a one-time credit, not to exceed \$6000, equal to 3% of the Annual Volume Commitment of the Agreement (the "Renewal Credit").

Customer will receive the credit in the fourth month following the Effective Date of the Agreement.

Conditions

- 1. Customer must sign and submit the Agreement with Company that includes the Promotional Service by July 31, 2009.
- 2. The Renewal credit may not be applied against taxes, charges for unauthorized calls, prior outstanding balances owed to Company, termination or underutilization charges associated with term plans or program commitments, or disputed charges.
- 3. If Customer terminates all services under the Agreement prior to the month the credit is to be applied, the Customer will not be eligible to receive the credit.
- 4. The credit may only be applied against invoices for services provided, under this Agreement, by MCI Legacy Company.

'n